
EXHIBIT 9   

 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 

 

Finance Committee 
May 17, 2016 
 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH ROBERT P. 
MADISON INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

 
WHEREAS, On September 17, 2015, the Board of Trustees of the Cleveland Public 

Library authorized the Library Administration to proceed with negotiating a 
development agreement with University Circle City Center LLC (“UC3”) for 
the relocation and construction of a new Martin Luther King Jr. library 
branch as a part of UC3’s overall development project in University Circle; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, The Library determined it would be helpful to the Library in negotiations to 

engage an architect to prepare conceptual drawings of a potential new 
Martin Luther King Jr. branch, and obtain an estimate of the cost of 
constructing a new branch based upon that drawing.  To that end, on 
January 26, 2016 the Library entered into an agreement in the amount of 
$23,000.00 with Robert P. Madison International, Inc. architects 
(“Madison”), to prepare one conceptual drawing; and  

 
WHEREAS, In order to advance negotiations of the development agreement, the Library 

would like to engage Madison to prepare two more conceptual drawings of 
different sized buildings, and Madison has provided an estimate of 
$5,600.00 to prepare the additional drawings, for a total contract amount of 
$28,600.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, Once the development agreement has been negotiated, the Library plans 

to engage in a formal qualifications-based procurement process to select 
the design architect for the new Martin Luther King Jr., branch; now 
therefore be it 

 
RESOLVED, That the Board of Library Trustees authorizes the Executive Director, CEO 

or his designee to enter into an amendment to the agreement with Robert 
P. Madison International, Inc. to provide preliminary architectural services 
described in this Resolution in connection with the Martin Luther King Jr. 
branch relocation project, in an amount not-to-exceed $28,600.00, which 
expenditure shall be charged to the General Fund Account 11400053-
53710 (Professional Services), and to execute such other instruments or 
documents as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the terms of 
this Resolution, subject to the approval of the Chief Legal Officer.  

 














